

Sarah Kerrigan, Ph.D. is the Chair of the Department of Forensic Science and Director of the Institute for Forensic Research Training and Innovation at Sam Houston State University. Dr. Kerrigan has experience as an academician, researcher, practitioner, and director of ABFT and ISO/IEC 17025 accredited laboratories. She is a former President of the Society of Forensic Toxicologists and California Association of Toxicologists, and currently serves on the Board of Directors of the American Academy of Forensic Sciences. Dr. Kerrigan

is a former Associate Editor of the Journal of Forensic Sciences and has served on the Texas Forensic Science Commission for over a decade. Since 2014 Dr. Kerrigan has held multiple positions with the NIST OSAC, including Executive Secretary of the Forensic Science Standards Board.

She was reappointed to the <u>FSSB</u> in 2021 as the Society of Forensic Toxicologists representative and transitioned to serving as the AAFS representative in 2024.